

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER)	
FOUNDATION,)	
)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	Civil Action No. 17-cv-1039
v.)	
)	
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	
)	

**DEFENDANT’S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

I. *United States v. Rettenmaier*..... 1

II. Plaintiff’s FOIA Request 2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE FBI’S SEARCH FOR RECORDS RESPONSIVE TO PORTIONS OF THE
FOIA REQUEST WAS ADEQUATE..... 5

A. Item One of Plaintiff’s Request 7

B. Items Two and Three of Plaintiff’s Request 10

C. Item Four of Plaintiff’s Request 11

II. THE FBI PROPERLY REFUSED TO CONFIRM OR DENY THE EXISTENCE
OF RESPONSIVE RECORDS BEYOND THE DISCLOSURES MADE IN
RETTENMAIER 13

III. THE FBI PROPERLY WITHHELD CERTAIN RESPONSIVE INFORMATION
PURSUANT TO VARIOUS FOIA EXEMPTIONS..... 17

A. The FBI Properly Withheld in Full Eight Informant Files 17

1. Exemption 7(D) 17

2. Exemptions 6 and 7(C) 19

3. Exemption 7(E)..... 22

B. Portions of the Informant Files are Also Exempt 22

C. The Redactions Made to the Processed Documents are Justified by Applicable
FOIA Exemptions 23

1.	File numbers and investigative leads for pending investigations are protected under Exemption 7(A)	23
2.	The FBI properly redacted names and identifying information under Exemptions 6 and 7(C)	24
3.	The FBI properly withheld confidential source information under Exemption 7(D)	26
4.	The FBI properly redacted information about techniques and procedures of the FBI's informant program information under Exemption 7(E)	27
	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amuso v. DOJ,
600 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2009) 26

Ancient Coin Collectors Guild v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
641 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 6

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 4

Barbosa v. DEA,
541 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2008) 21

Bartko v. DOJ,
167 F. Supp. 3d 55 (D.D.C. 2016) 4, 5

Blackwell v. FBI,
646 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 14

Borda v. DOJ,
245 F. Supp. 3d 52 (D.D.C. 2017) 19

Boyd v. Criminal Div. of U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
475 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 18

Brayton v. Office of the U.S. Trade Representative,
641 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 4

Bullock v. FBI,
577 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D.D.C. 2008) 19

Chambers v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
568 F.3d 998 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 7

CIA v. Sims,
471 U.S. 159 (1985)..... 28

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. DOJ,
746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 20, 23

Clemente v. FBI,
741 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2010) 27

Ctr. for Nat. Sec. Studies v. DOJ,
331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 24

Davy v. CIA,
357 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2004) 21

Dean v. DOJ,
87 F. Supp. 3d 318 (D.D.C. 2015) 4

DOJ v. Reporters Comm. For Freedom of Press,
489 U.S. 749 (1989)..... 20

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. NSA,
678 F.3d 926 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 12, 14

Fisher v. DOJ,
772 F. Supp. 7 (D.D.C. 1991)..... 29

Gardels v. CIA,
689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 14

Hammouda v. U.S. Dep't of Justice Office of Info. Policy,
920 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 24

Kleinert v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
132 F. Supp. 3d 79 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 21

Larson v. Dep't of State,
565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 5

Lewis-Bey v. DOJ,
595 F. Supp. 2d 120 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 30

Light v. DOJ,
968 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 5

Mapother v. DOJ,
3 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 24

Marshall v. FBI,
802 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 25

Maydak v. DOJ,
218 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 22

Mayer Brown LLP v. IRS,
562 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 14

McCready v. Nicholson,
465 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 7

McGehee v. DOJ,
800 F. Supp. 2d 220 (D.D.C. 2011) 25

Meeropol v. Meese,
790 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 6

Morley v. CIA,
508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 16

Myrick v. Johnson,
199 F. Supp. 3d 120 (D.D.C. 2016) 16

Negley v. FBI,
825 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2011) 25

NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
437 U.S. 214 (1978) 23

Oglesby v. U.S. Dep’t of Army,
920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 12, 13

Parker v. DOJ,
934 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 19

Perrone v. FBI,
908 F. Supp. 24 (D.D.C. 1995) 16

Perry v. Block,
684 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 7

Petrucelli v. DOJ,
51 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.D.C. 2014) 27

Phillipi v. CIA,
655 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 13

Pinson v. DOJ,
177 F. Supp. 3d 56 (D.D.C. 2016) 27

Poitras v. DHS,
No. CV 15-1091 (BAH), 2018 WL 1702392 (D.D.C. Mar. 29, 2018) 28

Riccardi v. DOJ,
32 F. Supp. 3d 59 (D.D.C. 2014) 7

Robinson v. Attorney Gen. of U.S.,
534 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.D.C. 2008) 15

Rosenberg v. ICE,
13 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2014) 6

Roth v. DOJ,
642 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 13

SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC,
926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 5, 25

Schnapp v. USCIS,
67 F. Supp. 3d 95 (D.D.C. 2014) 31

Schrecker v. DOJ,
349 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 20

Shapiro v. CIA,
247 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2017) 24, 28

Shapiro v. DOJ,
239 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2017) 31

Sheffield v. Holder,
951 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D.D.C. 2013) 6

Steinberg v. DOJ,
23 F.3d 548 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 6, 7

Valencia-Lucena v. U.S. Coast Guard,
180 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 12

Weisberg v. DOJ,
745 F.2d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 6, 7, 21

Wilbur v. CIA,
355 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 6

Wildlife v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
314 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004) 7

Wolf v. CIA,
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 13, 14

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) 4

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6) 20

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(A) 23

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C)	20
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(D)	18
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E)	14, 15
FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(1)(A)-(B).....	4
